Note 10 – Commitments and Contingencies and Note 11 – Subsequent Events – Commitments and Contingencies.

12

CAR CHARGING GROUP, INC. & SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED

REVISION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

During the course of preparing the quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2015, the Company identified an
error which resulted in the overstatement of its accrued public information fee on the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of June 30,
2015 and its provision for non-compliance penalty for delinquent regular SEC filings on the condensed consolidated statements of
operations during the three and six months ended June 30, 2015. The reason for the error related to the Company’s interpretation of a
contractual provision. See Note 5 – Accrued Public Information Fee.

The following tables reconcile the prior period as reported balances to the revised balances:

  June 30,2015
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet:

Total Current Assets  $ 1,942,413  $ -  $ 1,942,413
Total Assets  $ 4,571,529  $ -  $ 4,571,529
Total Current Liabilities  $ 17,244,978  $ (1,100,000) $ 16,144,978
Total Liabilities  $ 17,501,491  $ (1,100,000) $ 16,401,491
Total Stockholders’ Deficiency  $ (13,754,962) $ 1,100,000  $ (12,654,962)

For the Three Months Ended

June 30, 2015
For the Six Months Ended

June 30, 2015
Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Operations:

As
Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

As
Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Loss From Operations  $ (3,159,823)  $ -  $ (3,159,823)  $ (6,689,900)  $ -  $ (6,689,900)
Total Other Income   821,024   1,100,000   1,921,024   669,068   1,100,000   1,769,068
Net Loss   (2,338,799)   1,100,000   (1,238,799)   (6,020,832)   1,100,000   (4,920,832)

Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interest   13,257   -   13,257   66,994   -   66,994

Net Loss Attributable to Car Charging
Group, Inc.   (2,352,056)   1,100,000   (1,252,056)   (6,087,826)   1,100,000   (4,987,826)
Dividend attributable to Series C
shareholders   (212,400)   -   (212,400)   (414,400)   -   (414,400)
Net Loss Attributable to Common
Shareholders  $ (2,564,456)  $ 1,100,000  $ (1,464,456)  $ (6,502,226)  $ 1,100,000  $ (5,402,226)
Net Loss Per Share - Basic and Diluted  $ (0.03)   $ (0.02)  $ (0.08)   $ (0.07)
Weighted Average Number of

Common Shares Outstanding - Basic and
Diluted   79,139,995   79,139,995   78,489,861   78,489,861

For the Six Months Ended

June 30, 2015
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:

Cash Flows From Operating Activities:
Net Loss  $ (6,020,832)  $ 1,100,000  $ (4,920,832)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities  $ 2,374,328  $ (1,100,000)  $ 1,274,328
Net Cash Used In Operating Activities  $ (3,922,444)  $ -  $ (3,922,444)
Net Cash Used In Investing Activities  $ (253,452)  $ -  $ (253,452)
Net Cash Provided By Financing Activities  $ 2,828,415  $ -  $ 2,828,415

13

CAR CHARGING GROUP, INC. & SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

4. ACCRUED EXPENSES

SUMMARY

Accrued expenses consist of the following:

  June 30, 2016   December 31, 2015
  (unaudited)
Registration rights penalty  $ 866,250  $ 728,750
Accrued consulting fees   975,425   916,925
Accrued host fees   1,117,208   873,544